

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

KEVIN CLARKE, TREVOR
BOECKMANN, HARRY CRANE, CORWIN
SMIDT, PREDICT IT, INC., ARISTOTLE
INTERNATIONAL, INC., MICHAEL
BEELER, MARK BORGHI, RICHARD
HANANIA, JAMES MILLER, JOSIAH
NEELEY, GRANT SCHNEIDER, and WES
SHEPHERD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Docket No. 1:22-cv-00909-LY

The Honorable Lee Yeakel

DEFENDANT CFTC'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Commission, the Commodity Exchange Act, and Event Contracts.	2
B. The Division of Authority between the Commission and its Staff.	3
C. DCM and SEF Registration, Section 4(c) Exemptions, and Staff No-Action Letters.	4
D. The PredictIt Market and the Withdrawal of No-Action Letter 14-130.	6
E. Procedural History.	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge “Final Agency Action.”	10
a. The August 4, 2022 withdrawal is not “agency action.”	10
b. Nor is the August 4, 2022 withdrawal “final.”	12
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenge A Classic Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion That Is Unreviewable As “Committed To Agency Discretion By Law.”	15
III. The Various Named Plaintiffs, None Of Whom Is The Beneficiary Of The Challenged No-Action Correspondence, Lack Article III Standing.	16
a. Plaintiffs must make a heightened showing because their asserted injuries hinge on the independent decisionmaking of non-party Victoria University.	17
b. Plaintiffs’ speculative and unsupported theories of causation and redressability fail.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apache Corp. v. Chevedden</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	15
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	1, 15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. CFTC</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16
<i>DTCC Data Repository (U.S.) LLC v. CFTC</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12
<i>Fund for Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gerber Prod. Co. v. Perdue</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Kixmiller v. SEC,
492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 1, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) 13

Miller v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
No. 4:12CV746, 2013 WL 6172542 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2013)..... 20

Miller v. Hughs,
471 F. Supp. 3d 768 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 10

Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 12

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18, 19, 20

New York City Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC,
45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Nissho-Iwai American Corp. v. Kline,
845 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1988) 20

Sheridan Kalorama Hist. Ass’n v. Christopher,
49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality,
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) 17

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 16

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 14

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Ctys. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole,
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) 12

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(8) 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 558..... 9, 12

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 1, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 1, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 9

Commodity Exchange Act

7 U.S.C. §§ 1–26..... 2

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A) 2

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A) 3

7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1)(A)..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 6(c)(1)–(2)..... 5, 12

7 U.S.C. § 7(a) 4, 12

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(3) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(4) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(5) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(12)(A)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(16) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(18) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(21) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C) 3, 4

7 U.S.C. § 7b..... 5

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(a)(1) 4

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(2)(B) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(3)..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(4)(B) 3

7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(6)..... 3
 7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(10)–(12)..... 3
 7 U.S.C. § 7b-3(f)(13)..... 3
 7 U.S.C. § 8(a) 4, 12
 7 U.S.C. § 8(b) 5
 7 U.S.C. § 9(4)(A)..... 4, 14
 7 U.S.C. § 13(5) 20
 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(a)–(d)..... 3, 4

Regulations:

CFTC Regulations:

17 C.F.R. pts. 1–190 2
 17 C.F.R. § 37.3 4–5, 12
 17 C.F.R. § 38.3 4–5
 17 C.F.R. § 40.11(a)–(c) 2
 17 C.F.R. § 140.1 3
 17 C.F.R. § 140.2 3
 17 C.F.R. § 140.10 3
 17 C.F.R. § 140.12 3
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(2)..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 20
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(b)(1)..... 6
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(e) 6
 17 C.F.R. § 37.1401(a)..... 3
 17 C.F.R. § 38.1051(a)..... 3

Requests for Exemptive, No-Action and Interpretive Letters,

63 Fed. Reg. 3285, 3285 (Jan. 22, 1998) 5

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9, 12
